GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.3129
TO BE ANSWERED ON 6" DECEMBER, 2019

TERTIARY CARE AND MEDICAL EDUCATION UNDER PMSSY
3129. SHRIMATI NUSRAT JAHAN RUHI:
Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WEL FARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Pradhan Mantri Swasthya Suraksha Yojana (PMSSY) was announced in August 2003 to address imbalances in availability of tertiary care hospitals and improve medical education in the country;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether under the scheme Government has decided to set up 20 new AlIMS and upgrade
71 GMClsin phase wise manner;

(d) if so, the present status of the scheme stating the number of AIIMS operational and number of GMCI’s upgraded till date, hospital-wise;

(e) whether it is a fact that as per the procurement guidelines and provisions of MoU signed between GMCls and the Ministry there are many deficiencies in procurement of equipments by the GMCls; and

(f) if so, the details thereof and the action taken by the Government in this regard?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND
FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI ASHWINI KUMAR CHOUBEY)

(@ & (b): Yes, Pradhan Mantri Swasthya Suraksha Yojana (PMSSY), a Centra Sector Scheme, was announced in August 2003 to address imbalances in availability of tertiary care hospitals and improve medical education in the country. It has two components:

|. Setting up of new AIIMS: Out of total twenty-two new AIIMS announced so far, six
AIIMS are functional and another fifteen AIIM S have been approved.

I1. Up-gradation of existing State/Central Government Medical College/Institutions (GMC):
This involves construction of Super Speciality Block/Trauma Centre and procurement of Medical Equipment and as on date seventy-five projects in twenty-three states have been approved.

(©) & (d): The Pradhan Mantri Swasthya Suraksha Yojana (PMSSY) comprises setting up of new AIIMS and upgradation of existing Government Medical Colleged/Institutions (GMCIs). Over a period of time, the scheme has been expanded to cover 22 new AlIIMS and 75 GMCls upgradation projects in seven phases.


The present status of the AIIMS and GMC upgradation project under PMSSY is asfollows:

i. Six AIIMS at Bhopal, Bhubaneswar, Jodhpur, Patna, Raipur and Rishikesh are fully functional.

In addition, OPD services in AIIMS Raebareli, AIIMS Mangalagiri and AIIMS
Gorakhpur were commenced in 2018-19. Also, the OPD services have been started in AlIMS Nagpur in 2019-2020.

Further, the academic session for MBBS course at AIIMS Mangaagiri and AIIMS Nagpur with 50 students was started in 2018-19. Also, 1%session of undergraduate MBBS course with 50 seats has also started in AIIMS Raebardli, Kalyani, Gorakhpur, Bathinda, Deoghar and Bibinagar from the session 2019-20.

ii. Out of seventy-five GMC up-gradation projects approved, construction work in forty-three projects has aready been compl eted.

The detailed status of al the projects under the schemeis givenin ANNEXURE.

(e): Procurement of medical equipment for upgradation of Government Medical College, Nagpur, under Phase -Il1 of PMSSY, was undertaken by the Medical College itself. Besides, some of the GMCIs upgraded under Phase -1 and Phase-Il of PMSSY were assigned procurement of low-end medical equipment costing less than Rs. 30 lakhs. However,as far as procurement by the GMCI is concerned no deficiency in the procurement has been reported to this Ministry. However, for GMC under Phase 11, IV & V procurement of equipment is undertaken by M/s HITES (Procurement Support Agency) appointed by Government of India.

(H: Does not arise.


ANNEXURE

Details of new AllM S& GM C upgradation proj ects under PM SSY

S.No. State Name of GMC/AIIMS Status/
Progress of the Construction
1 | AndhraPradesh | 1. Sri Venkateshwara Institute of Completed
Medical Sciences, Tirupati
2.Siddhartha Medical College, Completed
Vijayawada
3.Govt. Medical College, Anantpur 92%
4. AlIMS Mangalagiri OPD Block (Substantially complet
ed)
Residential Block (75%)
Hospital and Academic Campus (3
8%)
2 Assam 1.Guwahati Medical College, Guwahati Completed
2.Assam Medical College, Dibrugarh 84%
3. AIIM S Guwahati 7.22%
3 Bihar 1.SrikrishnaMedical College, 59%
Muzaffarapur
2.Govt. Medical College, Darbhanga 65%
3.PatnaMedical College & Hospital, 2%
Patna
4.Government Medical College, 7%
Bhagalpur
5.Government Medical College, Gaya 29%
6. IGIMS, Patna Executing Agency appointed
7. AIIMS, Patna Functional
8. AIIMS, Bihar State Govt. yet to identify site
4 Chhattisgarh | 1.Government Medical College,
: 22%
Bilaspur
2.Government Medical College, 250
Jagdalpur
3. AlIM S Raipur Functional
5 Delhi 1.UCMS-GTB hospital -
6 Goa 1.GoaMedica College, Pangji 53%
7 Gujarat 1. BJMedica College, Ahmadabad Completed
2.Govt. Medical College, Rajkot Completed
3.Government Medical College, Surat DPR approved
4.Government Medical College, 39.2%
Bhavnagar
5. AIIMS Rajkot Executing Agency appointed
8 Haryana 1.Pandit BD Sharma Postgraduate Completed Institute of Medical Sciences, Rohtak
2. AlIMS Manethi State Govt. yet to hand over encumbrance free land
9 Himachal 1. Government Medica College, Tanda Completed Pradesh 2. Indira Gandhi Govt. Medical 58%

College, Shimla


3. AlIM S Bilaspur

14%

10 Jammu & 1. Government Medical College, Completed
Kashmir Jammu
2.Government Medical College, Completed
Srinagar
3. AIIM S Jammu Master plan finalized.
Technical Bids for appointment of construction agency under evauation by CPWD.
4. AlIM S Kashmir Master plan finalized.
NIT for the construction works under preparation by CPWD.
11 Jharkhand 1.Rgendra Institute of Medical Completed Sciences (RIMS), Ranchi
2.PatliputraMedica College, Dhanbad 93%
3. AIIM S Deoghar 3.5%
12 Karnataka 1.Bangalore Medical College, Completed
Bangalore
2.Vijayanagar Institute of Medical Completed
Sciences, Bellary
3.Karnataka Institute of Medical Completed
Sciences, Hubli
13 Kerala 1.Medical College, Completed
Thiruvananthapuram
2.Kozhikode Medica College 7%
3.T.D. Medical College, Alappuzha 75%
4. SCTIMST, Trivandrum 25%
14 Madhya 1.Govt. Medical College, Rewa Completed Pradesh 2. Netgji Subhash Chandra Bose Completed Medical College, Jabalpur
3. GR Medical College, Gwalior Completed
4. Government Medical College, Indore 67%
5. AIIM S Bhopal Functional
15 Maharashtra | 1. Grant Medical College & Sir JJ Completed
Group of Hospitals, Mumbai
2. Government Medical College, Completed
Nagpur
3. Govt. Medical College, Aurangabad Completed
4.Govt. Medical College, Latur Completed
5.Govt. Medical College, Akola Compl eted
6. Shri VasantraoNaik Govt. Medical 87%
College, Yavatmal.
7. AlIM S Nagpur OPD Block (Substantially complet ed)
Residential Block (80%)
Hospital and Academic Campus
(42.5%)
16 Odisha 1.MKCG Medical College, Behrampur Completed
2.VSS Medica College, Burla. 66.50%

3.Government Medical College,

1%


Cuttack

4. Al1M S Bhubaneswar Functional
17 Punjab 1. Government Medica College, Completed
Amritsar
2. Govt. Medical College, Patiala Completed
3. AIIM S, Bathinda 44.56%
18 Rajasthan 1.SP Medica College, Bikaner Completed
2.RNT Medical College, Udaipur Completed
3.Govt. Medical College, Kota Completed
4.Government Medical College, Jaipur 54%
5. AIIM S Jodhpur Functional
19 Tamil Nadu | 1.Government Medical College, Salem Completed
2.Government Medical College, Completed
Madurai
3.Thanjavur Medical College, Completed
Thanjavur
4.Tirunelveli Medical College, Completed
Tirunelveli
5. AlIMS Madurai Pre-investment activitiesin progress.
20 Telangana 1. Nizam Institute of Medical Sciences, Completed
Hyderabad
2.Rgjiv Gandhi Institute of Medical 76%
Sciences, Adilabad
3.KakatiyaMedica College, Warangal 96.20%
4. AlIM S Bibinagar Executing Agency appointed
21 Tripura 1.Agartala Govt. Medical College, 2%
Tripura
22 Uttar Pradesh | 1. SGPGIMS, Lucknow Completed
2. Trauma Centre (TC) in IMS, BHU, Completed
Varanas
3.Jawaharlal Nehru Medical College of Completed Aligarh Muslim University, Aligarh
4.Govt. Medical College, Jhans Completed
5.Govt. Medical College, Gorakhpur Completed
6.MLN Medical College, Allahabad 94%
7.LLR Medical College, Meerut Completed
8.Government Medical College, Agra 18%
9.Government Medical College, 33%
Kanpur
10.SSB at Institute of Medical Completed Sciences, BHU, Varanasi
11.RIO &t Institute of Medical 40%
Sciences, BHU, Varanasi
12. AIIMS Rae Bardli Residentia Block completed.
Hospital and Medical College-
65%
13. AIIM S Gorakhpur 52.01%
23 Uttarakhand | 1. AIIMSRishikesh Functional


24

West Bengal

1.KolkataMedical College, Kolkata Completed
2.BS Medical College, Bankura Completed
3.Govt. Medical College, Malda Completed

4.North Bengal Medical College,
Darjeeling

62%

5. AlIM S Kalyani

OPD Block (86%)
Residential Block (65%)
Hospital and Academic Campus
(43%)

